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• Etiopatogenia

• Tratamiento:
– inducción de remisión
– mantenimiento de la remisión
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El antígeno envuelto no es 
PR3 sino LAMP-2

LAMP-2 =  proteína de 
membrana, glicosilada tipo I, 
localizada en la membrana de 
los gránulos de los neutrófilos 
que contienen PR3/MPO, y en 
la membrana endotelial

LAMP-2 interviene en la 
presentación del antígeno y en 
la adhesión de los monocitos al 
endotelio
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CF oral (2mg(kg/día) : disminuir 25% dosis > 60 años y 50%  dosis > 70 años

CF pulsos (15 mg/kg/día): 12.5 mg/kg/día en > 60 años y 10 mg/kg/día en > 70 años



Pulse versus daily oral cyclophosphamide for induction of 
remission in antineutrophil cytoplasmic antibody-associated
vasculitis: a randomized trial.
Ann Intern Med. 2009 May 19;150(10):670-80.

BACKGROUND: Current therapies for antineutrophil cytoplasmic antibody (ANCA)-associated
vasculitis are limited by toxicity. 
OBJECTIVE: To compare pulse cyclophosphamide with daily oral cyclophosphamide for induction
of remission. DESIGN: Randomized, controlled trial. Random assignments were computer-
generated; allocation was concealed by faxing centralized treatment assignment to providers at the
time of enrollment. Patients, investigators, and assessors of outcomes were not blinded to 
assignment. SETTING: 42 centers in 12 European countries. PATIENTS: 149 patients who had
newly diagnosed generalized ANCA-associated vasculitis with renal involvement but not
immediately life-threatening disease. INTERVENTION: Pulse cyclophosphamide, 15 mg/kg 
every 2 to 3 weeks (76 patients), or daily oral cyclophosphamide, 2 mg/kg per day (73 
patients), plus prednisolone. MEASUREMENT: Time to remission (primary outcome); change in 
renal function, adverse events, and cumulative dose of cyclophosphamide (secondary outcomes). 
RESULTS: Groups did not differ in time to remission (hazard ratio, 1.098 [95% CI, 0.78 to 1.55]; P 
= 0.59) or proportion of patients who achieved remission at 9 months (88.1% vs. 87.7%). Thirteen
patients in the pulse group and 6 in the daily oral group achieved remission by 9 months and 
subsequently had relapse. Absolute cumulative cyclophosphamide dose in the daily oral group
was greater than that in the pulse group (15.9 g [interquartile range, 11 to 22.5 g] vs. 8.2 g 
[interquartile range, 5.95 to 10.55 g]; P < 0.001). The pulse group had a lower rate of leukopenia
(hazard ratio, 0.41 [CI, 0.23 to 0.71]). LIMITATIONS: The study was not powered to detect a 
difference in relapse rates between the 2 groups. Duration of follow-up was limited. 
CONCLUSION: The pulse cyclophosphamide regimen induced remission of ANCA-
associated vasculitis as well as the daily oral regimen at a reduced cumulative
cyclophosphamide dose and caused fewer cases of leukopenia.





WEGENT trial

Inducción remisión:

CS:

3 pulsos MTPDN 1gr/día

PDN:1 mg/kg peso/día x 3 sem y disminución                                                  
progresiva a 12,5 mg/dia a los 6 meses

CF: 3 pulsos (0.6 gr/m2) cada 15 días + pulsos 
(0.7 gr/m2) cada 3 semanas hasta remisión (3-
6 meses) + 3 pulsos trisemanales de 
consolidación (media pulsos: 10.1 ± 2.3)

48 GW

15 PAM

Mantenimiento:

AZA 2mg/kg/día

MTX 25 mg/semana

PDN disminución progresiva de 12,5 mg/día 
hasta alcanzar 5 mg/día a los 18 meses y stop 
a los 24 meses (duración media CS 26.9 ± 7.1 
meses)



29 AZA/ 35 MTX: al menos un evento adverso (46% vs 56%, p=0.29)

Supresión del fármaco 7 AZA (1%) vs 12 MTX (19%)

HR evento adverso 1.65 para MTX comparado con AZA



23 AZA vs 21 MTX: 1 recidiva

Tiempo medio hasta recidiva: 20.6 ±13.9 meses

43% recidivas tras la supresión del tratamiento



Randomized trial of mycophenolate mofetil vs azathioprine for
maintenance therapy in ANCA-associated vasculitis (IMPROVE)
T Hiemstra, M Walsh, K De Groot, T Hauser, A Mahr, C Pagnoux, L Harper, 
C Savage, V Tesar, I Neumman, K M Wissing, W Schmitt, D Jayne



IMPROVE: MMF vs AZA

• Objective: to compare MMF with a standard AZA-based 
regimen for remission maintenance after induction with 
cyclophosphamide (CYC) and glucocorticoids (CS). 
– Primary endpoint: disease free period. 
– Secondary endpoints: relapse rate, adverse events, BVAS

• Methods: 
– Prospective randomized trial open label
– 37 centers in 11 European countries between 2002 and 2004
– newly diagnosed ANCA positive vasculitis and age 18-75
– Induction therapy: CYC 3 months + CS 1mg/kg/day tappered

to 25 mg at 3 months. 
– Maintenance therapy: 

• AZA 2 mg/kg/day x 12 months and then 1 mg/day to 42 months 
• MMF 2 g/day. GC stopped at 24 months



IMPROVE
• Results:

– 175 patients recruited: 21 excluded during induction (6 
by no remission)

– 154 randomized: 78 AZA and 76 MMF (99 WG, 55 PAM)

– median age: 58 (18-75)

– PR3 +: 64.5%, MPO 33%, dual 2.6%

– No differences in demographic and laboratory data at 
baseline.

– No differences in organ involvement



IMPROVE
• Results:

– cumulative incidence of relapse:46%
• 30/79 (38%) in AZA
• 42/76 (55,2%) in MMF

– incidence of relapse:
• 0.13 in AZA
• 0.22 in MMF

– time to first relapse: shorter in MMF

– systems involved at relapse: more renal in MMF

– no differences in first major relapse

– adverse events: 19 in AZA and 13 in MMF (p= 0.49).No 
differences in infection or cardiovascular events

p= 0.04

Conclusions:  

MMF was not superior to AZA for maintenance therapy in

ANCA associated vasculitis

time to first relapse was shorter in MMF group

incidence of relapse was higher in MMF group



Randomized trial of rituximab vs cyclophosphamide for
ANCA-associated renal vasculitis: RITUXIVAS
R Jones, JW Cohen Tevaert, T Hauser, R Luqmani, CHA Peh, C Savage, M 
Segelmark, V Tesar, PV Paasen, M Walsh, D Walsh, K Werstman, D Jayne

• Objetive: to compare RTX vs standard induction therapy
with CYC + CS for new ANCA associated vasculitis. Primary
endpoint: sustained remission at 12 months. Secondary
endpoint: adverse events

• Results: 44 patients randomized (50% WG, 60% PR3 +):
– 33 RTX 4 x 375 mg/m2 + 2 x 15 mg/kg iv CYC + CS
– 11 iv CYC 6-10 x 15 mg/kg + CS

• Primary endpoint:
– Sustained remission: 25/33 (76%) RTX vs 9/11 (82%) CYC 

(p=0.68)
– Severe adverse events: 42% RTX (31 events, 14 patients) vs

35% CYC (12 events, 4 patients), p= 0.60
– 8 patients died: 6/33 (18%) RTX vs 2/11 (18%) CYC



• Secondary endpoints:
– remission (BVAS= 0 for 2 evaluations) in 27/33 (82%) 

RTX vs 10/11 (91%) CYC

– no significant difference in time to remission

– 89% in RTX and 81% in CYC became ANCA negative 
by 6 months

• Conclusions: 
– there is no evidence that a RTX-based regimen is less 

effective than iv CYC for remission induction in ANCA 
associated vasculitis.

– severe adverse events were similar in both groups
– RTX spares the use of CYC



Proteína derivada del Bacillus laterospolus
Inhibe proliferación linfocitos T y de los monocitos







Churg-Strauss Syndrome in Patients Treated With Omalizumab.
Chest 2009
Wechsler ME, Wong DA, Miller MK, Lawrence-Miyasaki L.

From the Brigham & Women's Hospital and Harvard Medical School (Dr. Wechsler), Boston, 
MA; and Genentech, Inc (Dr. Wong, Ms. Miller, and Ms. Lawrence-Miyasaki), South San 
Francisco, CA.

Background: Churg-Strauss Syndrome (CSS) is a rare systemic vasculitis associated with
asthma, eosinophilia, sinusitis, and pulmonary infiltrates. CSS has been reported in 
association with asthma therapies. 
Methods: The objective is to describe the characteristics of CSS in patients treated with the
anti-IgE antibody omalizumab (Xolair). A retrospective review of available data to identify
cases of CSS was performed using the Novartis Argus global drug safety database for 
omalizumab in asthma patients. 
Results: We identified 34 potential cases of CSS. Of these, 13 of the 34 fulfilled at least 4 of 
the 6 criteria identified in the American College of Rheumatology Classification Criteria. Eight
of these 13 definite or probable cases (62%) had CSS symptoms prior to omalizumab or 
described symptom onset just after corticosteroid weaning. Six of the 13 (46%) patients were
confirmed as treated with corticosteroids for what was perceived to be severe asthma; when
corticosteroids were tapered in conjunction with omalizumab treatment, CSS symptoms
appeared just after the tapering. There were 4 other cases of possible CSS, and the remaining
17 cases were judged to not have CSS. 
Conclusions: CSS may develop in patients taking asthma medications who have an
underlying eosinophilic disorder that is unmasked by the withdrawal of corticosteroids, or in 
patients who delay therapy in favor of other medications. Omalizumab treatment may
unmask CSS due to the weaning of corticosteroids in some asthma patients, or may
delay corticosteroid treatment allowing for CSS to manifest. Trial registration
ClinicalTrials.gov Identifier: NCT00252135.


